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Jane Jacobs, The Death and Life of Great American Cities

“Cities have the capability 
of providing something for 
everybody, only because, 
and only when, they are 
created by everybody.”  

http://www.goodreads.com/author/show/17285.Jane_Jacobs
http://www.goodreads.com/work/quotes/1289564
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 Over 20 years conducting 
survey research for local 
government

 Wrote the books on citizen 
surveying

 Industry pioneers
 Long-term partnerships with 

ICMA and NLC
 Charter members of AAPOR 

Transparency Initiative

About NRC
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About The National Community Survey

 Community Livability:
 Community 

Characteristics
 Governance
 Participation

Communities
are partnerships 

among...

Residents

Community-
based 

organizations

Government

Private 
sector
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Survey Administration

Random 
Selection of 
Households

From a Source 
with High 

“Coverage”

Best Practices to 
Increase 

Response Rate
“Weight” the 
Survey Data

Hallmarks of a “Scientific” Survey

5
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The NCS & Grand Rapids

• Second iteration of the NCS (first in late 2019)
• Scientific sample of 5,730 households

• 750 returned surveys; 13% response rate
• ±4% margin of error
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NRC National Benchmark Comparisons
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Grand Rapids ranked at or near 85th

percentile vs. peer cities in eight areas:
• Opportunities to attend cultural/arts/music activities (#1)
• Community support for the arts (#1)
• Opportunities to attend special events & festivals (#1)
• Water resources (#2)
• Bus or transit services (#2)
• Opportunities for education, culture and arts (#3)
• Ease of travel by public transportation (#3)
• Public library services (#3)
• Overall opportunities for music/culture/arts (#3)
• Employment opportunities (#4)

Areas of strength vs. peer cities

Also ranked >85th percentile vs. national benchmarks



9

Utility 
Infrastructure

Key Focus Areas

Safety

Mobility

Natural
Environment

Built
Environment

Economy

Health and
Wellness

Education
and

Enrichment 

Community
Engagement

Legend
Higher than national benchmark
Similar to national benchmark
Lower than national benchmarkKey focus areas

Parks and 
Recreation

Higher-performing focus areas
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Key Focus Areas
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Key Finding #1:

Residents continue to 
enjoy a positive
quality of life 

in Grand Rapids
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Nearly

Living in Grand Rapids

6 in10

Felt the COVID-19 pandemic had 
a major or moderate impact 

on their overall quality of life
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Nearly

Living in Grand Rapids

8 in10

gave excellent or good ratings to quality of life
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More than

Living in Grand Rapids

8 in10

gave excellent or good ratings to
Grand Rapids as a place to live
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Living in Grand Rapids

Pe
rc

en
t r

at
in

g 
as

 e
xc

el
le

nt
 o

r g
oo

d

83%

58%

76%

0%

85%

48%

64% 63%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

W B/AA Other H/LatinX

2019 2022

70%

84%

78%79% 80%

68%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

Ward One Ward Two Ward Three

2019 2022

Overall Quality of Life



16

Living in Grand Rapids
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Key Finding #2:

Safety remains a priority
for residents, with 
opportunities for 

improvement.
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Strategic Planning Areas

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Governmental Excellence

Economic Prosperity

Engaged & Connected

Health & Environment

Mobility

Safe Community

Not important Somewhat important Very important Essential
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Feeling of Safety in Grand Rapids

Overall feeling of safety

Neighborhood during the day

Neighborhood at night*

Downtown during the day

Downtown at night*

Percent very/somewhat safe

61%

91%

73%

85%

56%

Lower than the national benchmark
Lower than the population benchmark
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Feeling of Safety in Grand Rapids
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Feelings of Safety in Grand Rapids
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Feelings of Safety in Grand Rapids
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Feelings of Safety in Grand Rapids
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Feelings of Safety in Grand Rapids
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Aspects of Safety Services

Fire services

Police services

Ambulance/EMS services

Crime prevention

Emergency preparedness/response

Percent excellent/good

87%

57%

79%

44%

56%

Lower than the national benchmark
Lower than the population benchmark
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Safety Services in Grand Rapids
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Safety Services in Grand Rapids
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Safety Services in Grand Rapids
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Key finding #3:

Grand Rapids’ economy 
remains a strength

despite COVID pressures 
on the overall economy.
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Aspects of Grand Rapids’ Economy

Overall economic health

Place to visit

Downtown vibrancy

Employment opportunities

Place to work

Percent excellent/good

63%

79%

70%

69%

77%

Higher than the national and 
population benchmarks
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Ratings of Economic Items
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Ratings of Economic Items
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Ratings of Economic Items
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Key finding # 4

Residents have a 
mixed view of 

inclusivity
in Grand Rapids
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Aspects of Community Inclusivity

Attracting diversity

Valuing/respecting diversity

All residents feel welcome

Caring for vulnerable residents

Percent excellent/good

46%

32%

46%

55%

Lower than the national benchmark
Lower than the population benchmark
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Ratings of Community Inclusivity 

90% 85%
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Ratings of Community Inclusivity 
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Key finding #5

Utilities & infrastructure 
is an area residents would 

like to prioritize in the 
next two years.
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Aspects of Infrastructure Services

Refuse collection

Drinking water

Street repair

Snow removal

Ease of public parking

Percent excellent/good

81%

74%

14%

44%

56%

Lower than the national benchmark
Lower than the population benchmark
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Ratings of Utility Services
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Ratings of Street Services & Parking
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Ratings of Street Services & Parking
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Ratings of Street Services & Parking
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Key finding #6

Most respondents who 
had interacted with City 

in the last six months 
were satisfied with 

that contact.
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Resident Interaction with City

Yes
43%No

57%

Very satisfied, 47%

Somewhat satisfied, 36%

Somewhat dissatisfied, 11%
Very dissatisfied, 6%

Contact Satisfaction
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Nearly

Living in Grand Rapids

7 in10

Rated the overall customer service of Grand Rapids 
employees (police, receptionists, planners, etc.) as

excellent or good
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Resident Interaction with Justice System
Contact Treated with Fairness and Respect

Yes
22%

No
78%

Strongly agree 53%

Somewhat agree 24%

Somewhat disagree 11%

Strongly disagree 12%
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Resident Interaction with Justice System
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Resident Interaction with Justice System
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COVID effects/public participation
While not called out as a specific finding, 
there was a notable drop in terms of public 
participation, likely a residual effect of 
events of the past two years:

• 14% Contacted officials to express opinions (-7%)

• 15% Attended a local public meeting (-8%)

• 41% Volunteered time to a group or activity (-13%)

• 20% Campaigned for a candidate or issue (-9%)
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Conclusions & Next Steps
Internal use:
• Shared out with executives and departmental leadership
• Crosswalk survey changes and results with updates to 

Strategic Plan currently in development
• Ensure alignment with departmental KPI, performance 

reporting and business planning for FY23
• Determine areas where results may have impacts on 

budget planning and proposals for FY24

External use:
• Today’s presentation & post results publicly
• Incorporate key findings as part of in-Ward engagement 

and discussions in late July and August 
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Questions?



National Research Center/Polco
2955 Valmont Road Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80301
303-444-7863 • nrc@n-r-c.com
www.n-r-c.com

Thank you!
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